## THE SUPPLIES AND SERVICES (TRANSITIONAL POWERS) (CYPRUS) ORDER, 1946.

## REVOCATION OF ORDER MADE BY THE GOVERNOR UNDER DEFENCE REGULATION 64.

In exercise of the powers vested in him by Defence Regulation 64, as set out in the First Schedule to the Supplies and Services (Transitional Powers) (Cyprus) Order, 1946 (which continues in force in consequence of the Supplies and Services (Continuance) Order, 1958), His Excellency the Governor hereby revokes the Order made by him under Defence Regulation 64 and published under Public Instrument No. 595 of 1956, without prejudice to anything done or left undone thereunder.

Made this 17th day of February, 1959.

By His Excellency's Command,

(M.P. 1492/56/2.)

J. F. SYMONS, Deputy Administrative Secretary.

No. 121.

THE HOTELS LAW. CAP. 104 AND LAWS 33 OF 1952 AND 37 OF 1956.

REGULATIONS MADE UNDER SECTION 12.

In exercise of the powers vested in him by section 12 of the Hotels Law, His Excellency the Governor, with the advice of the Executive Council, has been pleased to make the following Regulations :---

Cap. 104 33 of 1952 37 of 1956.

1. These Regulations may be cited as the Hotels (Conditions of Service) (Amendment) Regulations, 1959, and shall be read as one with the Hotels (Conditions of Service) Regulations, 1953 and 1957 (hereinafter referred to as "the principal Regulations") and the principal Regulations and these Regulations may together be cited as the Hotels (Conditions of Service) Regulations, 1953 to 1959.

2. Regulation 3 of the principal Regulations is hereby amended by the substitution for sub-paragraph (b) of paragraph (2) of the following new sub-paragraph :---

"(b) The Director of Commerce and Industry or his representative;".

3. Regulation 12 of the principal Regulations is hereby amended as follows :--

- (a) by the deletion from paragraph (1) thereof of the words "and any police officer not below the rank of sergeant" (line 2);
- (b) by the deletion from paragraphs (2) and (3) thereof of the words "or any police officer" (lines 3 and 2 respectively).

Made this 10th day of February, 1959.

By His Excellency's Command,

(M.P. 1308/58.)

A. S. FAIZ, Clerk of the Executive Council.